

LISTED ON 15.02.2016

COURT NO. 7

ITEM NO. 8

SEC.IVA

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1

(Appeal against Registrar Order XV Rule 5 SCR 2013)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9997 OF 2011

Revansiddappa & Anr.

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

The Chief Engr. ID., I.P.Zone ,Gulbarga & Ors.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the appeal above mentioned was connected with group of CA Nos. 10010 to 10018 of 2011 and 11144 of 2011 were allowed vide court's order dated 18.11.2011 Review Petitions and curative petitions filed by the petitioners have also been dismissed. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, advocate for appellants has on 10.12.2015 filed an application under section 152 for seeking amendment of order dated 18.11.2011 the Hon'ble Court, with application for condonation of delay. The application was placed before the Ld. Registrar on 07.01.2016 when the Ld. Registrar has inter-alia passed the follow order:-

“-----The application does not disclose any reasonable cause, as such, is refused to be received.”

It is further submitted that now Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, advocate has on 22.01.2016 filed an application, appeal under Order XV Rule 5, SCR 2013 and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 1.

The said application is listed before the Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**COPY TO: Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, advocate
4 Lawyers Chambers**

**Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Advocate
Supreme Court Bar Association**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

dkm

